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Internal
Revenue
Service

Tax Exempt/Government Entities Division (TE/GE)

Facsimile Cover Sheet

From: Mitcheil Steele
ID Number: 3103916

Phone Number; 513-263-3677
Fax Number: 513-263-3571

i i AT

Fﬂ?@ﬂ%ﬂ&h 415-421 0712 Date: Aprll 13, 2006

Following is a copy of the exemption letter for Education for Change.

Mailing Address: Street Address:
TE/GE Division TE/GE Division

P. O. Box 2508 F. 0. B. Room 7008
Cincinnati, OH 45201 550 Main Street

Attn: Mitchell Steele, Room 7008 Cincinnatl, OH 45202

Atin: Mitchell Steele

This communication is intended for the sole use of the individual to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is
privileged, confldentlal and exempt from disclasure under applicable law. If the reader of thls communication iz not the
intended recipient ar the employse or agent for delivering the sommunication to the intended recipisnt, you are hereby
notified that any dizsemination, distribution, or copying of this communication may be sirictly prchibited. if you have received
this communication In error, please notify the sender immediately by talephone, and return the communication at the address

wig the lintted Statog Rastal Saczice Thanik you
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INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
D, O. BOX 2508
CINCINNATI, OH 45201

Employer ITdentification Number:

Date: APR 13 2006 20-2204424

DLN:
17053130065045
EDUCATION FOR CHANGE Contact Person:
4545 SEQUOYAH RD CARA D FRANCZAK ID# 31452
ORKLAND, CA %4605 Contact Telephone Number:

{877) 829-5500
Accounting Period Ending:
June 30
Public Chaxity Status:
170 (b} (1) {2} {(ii)
Form 990 Required:
Yes
Effective Date of Exemption:
January 21, 2005
Contribution Deductibility:
Yes

Dear Applicant:

We are pleased to inform you that upon review of your application for tax
exempt status we have determined that you are exempt from Federal income tax
under saction $01{c} (3} of the Internal Revenue Code. Contributions to you are
deductible under section 170 of the Code. You are alse qualified to receive
tax deductible begquests, devises, transfers or gifts under section 2055, 2106
or 2522 of the Code. Beczuse thipg letter conld help resolve any questilons
regarding your exempt status, you should keep it in your permansent records.

Organizations exempt under gection 501(c) (3} of the Code are further classified
as either public charities or private foundations. We determined that you are
a public charity under the Code section(s) listed in the heading of this
letter.

Please see enclosed Information for Exempt QOrganizations Under Section

501{c) (3) for some helpful information about your responsibilities as an exempt
organization.

Letter 947 (DO/CE)



APR-13-2006 89: 23 PERSONNEL OFF LCE CINJ 1 SlidbidLe s us

EDUCATION FOR CHANGE

We have sent a copy of this letter to your representative as indicated in your
power of attorney.

Sincerely,

Lola ¢. Lerner
Director, Exempt Organizations
Rulings and Agreements

Enclosures: Information for Organizations Exempt Under Section 501 (¢) (3)

Letter 947 (DO/CG)
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EDUCATION FOR CHANGE

INFCRMATION FOR ORGANIZATIONS EXEMPT UNDER SRECTION 501{a) {3)

WHERE TO GET FORMS AND HELP

Forms and instructions may be obtained by calling toll free 1-800-829-3676,
through the Internet Web Site at www.iras.gov, and alsc at local tax assistance

ornters.

Additional information about any topic discussed below may be obtained through
our ¢ustomer service function by calling toll free 1-877-828-5500.

NOTIFY US ON THESE MATIERS

If you change your name, address, purposes, oparations or socurces of financial
support, please inform ocur TE/GE EC Determinations Office at the following
address: Internal Revenue Service, P.0. Box 2508, Cincinnati, Ohio 45201.

If you amend your organizational document or by-laws, or disscolve, provide

the EO Determinations Office with a copy of the amended documents. Please
use your employer identificarion number om all returns you file and in all
correspondence with the Internal Revenue Service.

FILING REQUIREMENTS

In your exemption letter we indicated whether you must file Form %20, Return of
Organlzation Exempt From Income Tax. Form 990 (or Form 290-E2) is filed with
the Ogden Submissgion Processing Center, Ogden UT 84201~0027.

You are required to file a Form 990 conly if your gross receipts ares normally
more than $25,000.

If your gross receipts are normally between $25,000 and $190,000, and your
total assets are less than $250,000, you may file Form 383%0-E2. If your gross
redeipts are over $100,000, or your total assets are over $250,000, you must
file the complete Form 9%0. The Form 930 ingtructions show how to compute your
"normal? receipts.

Form 990 Schednle A is required for both Form 99%0 and Foym 990-EZ.

If a return is required, it must be filed by the 15th day of the fifth month
after the end of your annual accounting period. There are penalties for
failing to timely file a complete return. For additicnal information on
penalties, see Form %90 inatructions or call our toll free number.

If your receipts are below 25,000, and we send you a Form %90 Package, follow
the imstructions in the package on how to complete the limited return Lo advise
us that you are not required to file,

If your exemption letter states that you are npot required to file Form 9590, vou
are exempt from these reguirements.

Letter 947 (DO/CG)
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EDUCATION FOR CHANGE

UNRELATED BUSINESS INCCME TAX RETURN

If you receive more than £1,000 annually in gross receipts from a regular trade
or husiness you may be subject to Unrelated Business Income Tax and required

to file Form 290-7, Exempt Organization Business Income Tax Return. There are
several exceptions to this tax.

1. Inceme you receive from the performance of your exempt activity is not
unrelated business income.

2. Income from fundraisers conducted by volunteer workers, or where
donated merchandise is sold, is not unrelated business income.

3. Income from routine invegtments such as cextificates of deposit,
savings accounts, or stock dividend= is usually not unrelated business

income.

There are special rules for income derived from real estate or other
investments purchased with borrowed funds. This income is called “"debt
financed" income. For additicnal informaticon regarding unrelated business
income tax see Publicaticon 598, Tax on Unrelated Business Income of Exempt
Organizations, or call our toll free number =hown above.

PUOBLIC INSPECTION OF APPLICATION AND INPFORMATION RETURN

You are required to make your ammual information return, Form 920 or Form
930~-E5%, avallable for publie inspection for three years after the later of the
due date of the return, or the date the return is filed. You are also reguired
to make available for public ingpection your exempticn applicatieom, any
supporting documents, and your exemption letter. Copiea of these documents are
alsc required to be provided to any individual upon written or in person
request without charye other than reasonable fees for copying and postage.

You may fulfill this requirement by placing these documents on the Internet.
Penalties may be imposed for failure to comply with these requirements.
Additional information is available in pPublication 587, Tax-Exempt Status for
Your Orgamization, or you may call our toll free number shown above.

FUNDRAIBSING

Contributions to you are deductible anly to the extent that they are gifts and
no consideration is received in return, Depending on the circumstances, ticket
purchases and similar payments in conjunction with fundraising events may not
gqualify as fully deductible contributions.

CONTRIBUTIONS OF $250 OR MORE
bonoys muast have written substantiation from the charity for any charitable
contribution of $250 or more, Although it is the donor's responsikility to

obtain written substantiation from the charity, you can assist deonors by
providing a written statement listing any cash contribution or describing any

Letter 947 (DO/CG)
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EDUCATION POR CHANGE

daonated property.

This written statement must be provided at the time of the contribution. There
is no prescribed format for the writtem statemenl. Letters, postcards and
electronic (e-mail) or computer-generated forms are acceptable.

The demor is responsible for the valuation of donated property. However, your
written statement must provide a gufficient description bo support the donor's
contribution. For additional information regarding donor substantiation, see
Publication 1771, charitable Contributionsa - Subatantiation and Disclosure
Requiremente. For imformation about the valuation of donated property, sae
Publication 561, Determining the Value of Donated Property.

CONTRIBUTIONS OF MORE THAN $75 AND
CHARITY PROVIDES GOODS OR SERVICES

¥You must provide a written disclosure statement to donors who receive goods or
services from you in exchange for contributions in excess of $75.

Contribution deductions are allowable to denors only to the extent their
contributions exceed the value of the geods or services received in exchange.
Ticket purchazes and similar payments in conjunction with fundraising events
may not necessarily qualify as fully deductible contributions, depending on the
circumstances. If your organization conducts fundralsing events such as
benefit dinners, shows, membership drives, etc., where something of value is
received, you are regquired to provide a written statement informing donors of
the fair market value of the specific items or services you provided in
exchange for contributions of more than 375.

You should provide the written di=zclosure statement in advance of any event,
determine the f£air markert value of any benefit received, determine the amount
of the contribution that is deductible, and state this information im your
fundraising materials such as sclicitations, tickets, and receipts. The amount
of the contribution that is deductible is limited to the excess of any money
{and the value of any property other than money) contrlbuted by the donor less
the value of goods or sgervices provided by the charity. Your disclosure
statement should be made, no later than, at the time payment is received.
Subject to certain exceptions, your disclosure responsibility applies to any
fundraising circumstances where each complete payment, including the
contribution portion, exceseds $75. For additional information, see publication
1771 and Publication 526, Charitable Contribhutions.

EXCESS BENEFIT TRANSACTIONS

Excess benefit transactions are governed by section 4958 of the Code. Excess
benefit transactions involve situationgs where a gection 501{(c) (3) organization
provides an unrsasonable benefit to a person who is in a position to exercise
substantial influence over the organization's affairs. If you believe there
may bé an excesz benefit transaction ipvolving your organization, you should
report the transaction on Form 990 or 990-EZ. Additional information can be
found in the instructions for Form 990 and Form 950-EZ, or you may call our

Letter 947 (DO/CG)
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EDUCATION FOR CHANGE

toll free number to obtain additional information on how to correct and report
this transaction.

EMPLOYMENT TAXES

If you have employees, you are subject to income tax withholding and the =social
security taxes imposed under the Federal Insurance Contribution Act (FICA).

You are required to withhold Federal income tax from your employee's wages and
you are reguired to pay FICA on each employee who iz paid more than $100 in
wages during a calendar year. To know how much income tax to withhold, you
should have a Form W-4, Employee's Withholding aAllowance Certificate, on file
for each employee. Organizationg described in section s0l{c) (3) of the Code
are not regquired to pay Federal Unemployment Tax (FUTA).

Employment taxes are reported on Form 941, Employer's Quarterly Federal Tax
Return. The requirements for withholding, depositing, reporting and paying
employment taxes are explained in Circular E, Employer's Tax Guide,
(Publication 15), znd Employer's Supplemental Tax Guide, (Publicatioen 15-34).
These publications explain vour tax regponsibilities az an employer.

CHURCHES

Churches may empley both ministers and church workers. Employeed of churches
or church-gontrolled organizations are subiect to income tax withholding, but
may be exempt from FICA taxes, Churches are not required to pay FUTA tax. 1In
addition, although ministers are generally common law employees, they are not
treated as employees for employment tax purposes. These special employment tax
rules for members of the clergy and religious workers are explained in
Publication 517, Soclial Security and Other Information for Members of the
Clergy and Religious Workers. Churches should also consult Publications 15 and
15-A. Publication 1828, Tax Gulde for churches and Religiocus Organizations,
also discusses the various henefits and responsibilities of these organizations
mnder Federal Lax law.

PUBLIC CHARTITY STATUS

Every organization that gqualifies for tax-excmption as an organization
described in section 501i(c) {3) is a private foundation unless it falls into one
of the categories specifically excluded from the definjition of that term
[referred to in section 5039{a) (1), (2}, (3), or {(4)]. In effect, the
definition divides these organizations into Lwo classes, namely private
foundations and publice charities.

Public charities are generally those that either have broad public support or
actively function in a supporting relationship to those organizations.

Public charities enjoy several advantages over private foundations. There are
certain excise taxes that apply to private foundations but not to publie
charities. A private foundation must also annually fiie Form 990-PF, Return of
Private Foundation, even if it had no revenue or expenses.

Letter 947 (DO/CG}
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EDUCATION FCR CHANGE

The Code section under which you are classified as a public charity is shown in
the heading of your exemption letter. This determination is based on the
information you provided and the request you made on your Form 1023
application. Please refer to Publication 557 for additieonzl information about
public charity status.

GRANTS TO INDIVIDUALS

The following information is provided for organizaticns that make grants to
individuals. If you begin an individual grant program that was not described
in your exempticn application, please inform us about the program.

Funds you distribute to arp individual as a grant must be made on a true
charitable basis in furtherance of the purposes for which you are organized.
Therefore, you shonld keep adequate records and case histories that demonstrate
that grants to individuals serve your charitable purposes. For example, you
should be in a podition to substantiate the basis for grants awarded to
individuals to relieve poverty or under a scholarship or education loan
program. <ase histories regarding grants to individuals should show names,
addresses, purposes of grantsg, manner of selection, and relationship (if any)
to members, officers, trustees, or donors of funds to you.

For more information on the exclusion of scholarships from income by an
individual recipient, see Publivation 520, Scholarships and Fellowships.

TNFORMATION FOR CHARTER SCHOOLS

You are mot subject to the specific publishivag regquirements of Revenue
Procedure 75-50, 1975-2 C.B., page 587, as long as you are operating under a
contract with the loecal governmenit., If your method of operation changes toe the
extent that your charter is terminated, cancelled, or not renewed, you should
notify us. You will also be required to ¢omply with Revenue Procedure 75-50.

Letter 947 (DO/CG}
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